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BENEFICIARIES OF DDU-GKY 

 

442.  SHRI SHANMUGA SUNDARAM K.: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of beneficiaries of the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya 

Yojana (DDU-GKY) in Pollachi constituency; and 

(b)  the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised from 2019 by the State of Tamil 

Nadu, districtwise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)    Under DDU-GKY, so far 139 candidates have been benefited in Pollachi 

Constituency. 

(b)  As DDU-GKY is a demand driven scheme, no specific State-wise budget allocation 

is made. However, details of funds released and utilized by the State of Tamil Nadu from 

2019-20 is given below:  
                                       (Rs. in crore) 

Year-wise Funds 

(Central + State 

Share) released for 

DDU-GKY in Tamil 

Nadu State  

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

123.81 84.65 0.00 0.00 

Year-wise Funds 

utilized under DDU-

GKY in Tamil Nadu 

State 

43.06 97.17 28.36 12.64 

  
All expenditures related to the training under DDU-GKY are carried out at State level 

through Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) and hence no allocation/ disbursement is 

made to the Districts. 
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